ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF
MEDICAL HEXAMINERS,

BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSURE
COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

Complainant,
V.

PATRICK HENRY SMITH, M.D. Case Number 95-002

e et Tmas T it mat mmat tmar i

Respondent.

STIPULATICON AND CONSENT ORDER

Come now the Alzbama 8State Board of Medical Examiners,
complainant herein, and Patrick Henry Smith, M.D., Respondent
herein, and respectfully submit to the Medical Licensure Commisgion

the following:

STIPULATION
1. The Respondent, Patrick Henry Smith, M.D., admits the
allegations contained 1in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the
Administrative Complaint.
2. This matter arises out o©f the gynecological and

obstetrical medical care rendered by the Respondent to the patient,
"D.S," on December 29, 1%89. The Respondent first examined D.S.
on December 29, 1989, when she was admitted to his services from
the Emergency Room at Medical Center East with a diagnosis of
incomplete abortion versus ectopic pregnancy. The Respondent
performed a dilatation and curettage on December 30, 1989, without
complication. On February 1, 19%0, D.S. presented to the
Regpondent’s office with complaints of pain associated with
menstruation. The Respondent prescribed pain medication and
instructed the patient to telephone the office in eighteen hours to

report on her condition. The patient again presented to the
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Respondent’s office on February 6, 1990. A& pregnancy test
performed on that date was negative. On February 11, 1990, the
Respondent examined D.S. in the Emergency Room at Medical Center
East. At that time, he admitted her to the hospital and ordered
appropriate tests. The Respondent did not have further occasion to
treat D.S.

On January 28, 1992, the plaintiff filed a medical malpractice
‘action in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama. In her
complaint, the patient alleges that the Respondent failed to
diagnose an ectopic pregnancy. The defendant denied liability.
Following discovery, a settlement was extended for $10, 000 which
included an agreement that the defendant specifically denied
liability.

3. Following report of the settlement agreement, the
Credentials Committee of the Board of Medical Examiners interviewed
the Respondent regarding the medical care rendered to D.S. At the
~interview, the Respondent presented evidence that his care and
treatment of patient D.S. met the applicable standards of medical
cére. The C(redentials Committee presented evidence that the
Respondent cgmmitted acts that viclate Ala. Code § 34-24-360(3).

4, Following this interview, the Alabama Board of Medical
Examiners authorized that an Administrative Complaint be filed with
thé Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama.

5. The Respondent maintains that the care and treatment he
rendered to the patient D.S. was reasonable and met the applicable

standards of medical care. The Resgpondent agrees, however, that
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the criticisms and suggestions volced by the Credentials Committee
are well taken. The Respondent agrees that the additional measures
suggested by the Committee would have improved the care and
treatment rendered to D.S.

6. Although it is the opinion of the Respondent that the
medical care he rendered to the patient was appropriate, the
Respondent agrees that probable cause existed for the filing of the
Administrative Complaint, and the Respondent acknowledges and
admits that the facté alleged in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of the
Administrative Complaint constitute grouﬁds for the imposition of
sanctions againsf his license to practice medicine in Alabama. The
Respondent congents and agrees to the entry by the Medical
Licensure Commission of Alabama of the Consent Order stated herein
and agrees to be bound by the findings of fact, conclusions of law
and the terms and conditions of the Consent Order. The respondent
waives any further notice or hearing on the Administrative
Complaint and any further findings of fact and conclusions of law
with respect to the above styled matter.

7. The Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners stipulates
and agrees to the entry of the Consent Order stated nerein as a
full and complete disposition of the c¢harges set forth in the
Administrative Complaint.

‘8. It is stipulated and agreed between the parties that this
Stipulation and Consent Order be submitted to the Medical Licensure

Commission of Alabama and is subject to the Commission’s approval.
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It is further agreed by the Respondent that the Medical Licensure
Commission shall be permitted to examine and review, prior to any
approval of this Stipulation, the records and documents now in the
possession of the Alabama Board of Medical Examiners concerning the
allegations set forth in the Administrative Complaint. It is
further agreed that, should the Medical Licensure Commission
decline to accept this Stipulation and Consent Order as a basis for
the disposition of the alleged violation as set forth in the
Adminigtrative Complaint and requires the Board of Medical
Examiners to go forward with its presentation of testimony and
exhibits, any admissions made by the Respondent in this Stipulation
shall not be binding upon the Respondent and the consideration by
the Commission of this Stipulation and Consent Order and the
evidence referred to above will not be considered prejudicial to
the rights of the Respondent to receive a fair and impartial
hearing. It is further agreed that the Respondent will not assert
that such prior consideration would preclude any member of the
Medical Licensure Commission from rendering a fair, just and
impartial decision after hearing the evidence.

th
This Stipulation is entered into this,QQ“ day of February,

Pa rlck Henry SmlthY_M D

/%,s% . ¢ éﬂwm

Pat¥icia E. Shaner, Attorney for
the Alabama Beoard of Medical
Examiners

1985,
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CONSENT ORDER

This matter is before the Mediecal Licensure Commission on the
Administrative Complaint filed by the Alabama State Board of
Medical Examiners and on the Stipulation of the parties entered on

C;Qégdday of February, 1995. The Commission hereby finds that it
has jurisdiction of the Administrative Complaint and of the parties
thereto under Ala. Code §34-24-361(1975) .

In consideration of the Stipulation of the parties, the
Commission hereby finds that the Respondent, Patrick Henry Smith,
M.D. has committed acts which viclate Ala. Code §34-24-
360) (3) (1975). Based upon the foregoing findings and fact, the
Medical Licensure Commission concludes that the Respondent, Patrick
Henry Smith, M.D. has violated the provigions of Ala. Code §34-24-
360(3) (1975). Upon the findings of act and conclusions of law as
set forth herein it is the ORDER of the Medical Licensure
Commission that the license to practice medicine in Alabama of
Patrick Henry Smith, M.D. is hereby REPRIMANDED. In addition to
and in conjunction with any other sanction contained herein, the
Respondent shall pay to the Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama
a fine of $2500.00 to be paid in full within one hundred and twenty
days of this Order.

ORDERED this )2 ff/day of February,/ 1995,

/%/? %///////
Mo el e T
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ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

MEDICAL EXAMINERS,
BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSURE
Complainant, COMMISSION OF ALABAMA
v. CASE NO. 35-002

PATRICK HENRY SMITH, M.D,

Respondent.

TIVE COMPL T

Comes now the Alabama State Board of Medicai Examiners and submits herein its sworn
petition pursuant to the authority of Ala. Code §34-24-361(ej( 1975) and represents to the
Medical Licgnsure Commission of Alabama the following:

1. On September 11, 1961, the Respondent, Patrick Henry Smith, M.D. was duly _.
issued a license to practice medicine in the State of Alabama, license number 2857.

2. The Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners has caused an investigation to be
made into the medical practice of the Respondent. Based upon information developed during the
course of its investigaiion, the anrd has determined that there exists probable cause to believe
that the Respondent has committed the following violation of Ala. Code §34-24-360;

Practiced medicire in such a manner as to endanger the health of a
patient of the practitioner, a violation of Ala. Code §34-24-
360(3)(1975).

3. In support of the allegation of the violation of Section 34-24-360(3), the Board

alleges that the Respondent rendered gynecological and obstetrical medical care to patient,

"D.S.". and that the Respondent failed to act upon information suggesting the significant

possibility of Ectopic pregnancy of the patient.




Wherefore, the foregoing premises considered, the Alabama State Board of Medical
Examiners respectfully requests that the Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama set a hearing
upon this Administrative Complaint and order that the Respondent, Patrick Henry Smith, M.D.
appear and answer the allegations of this complaint. Further, the Board requests that at the
conclusion of the hearing, the Medical Licensure Commission assess an administrative fine of
$2500.00, issue a reprimard against the Respondent, and/or take other action as thé Comrmission
may deem appropriate based upon the evidence presented for its consideration.

This Administrative Complaint is executed for and on behalf of the Alabama State Board
of Medical Examiners by its Executive Director pursuant to the instructions of the Board as

contained in its resolution of December 21, 1994, a copy of which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein. ‘ft- /
L

EXECUTED this _B_dayof 5 Iﬁ&)é!lq , 1995,
(GN‘MBBK/\/

Larr\D. Dixdn, Efecutive Director
Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

Patricia E. Shaner, Attorney for the
Alabama Board of Medical Examiners
P.O. Box 946

Montgomery, AL 36101-0946
Telephone #(205)242-4116




STATE OF ALABAMA )
)
MONTGOMERY COUNTY )
Before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Larry D. Dixon, who, being by me first
duly sworn, deposes and says that he, in this capacity as Executive Director of the Alabama State

Board of Medical Examiners, has examined the contents of the foregoing complaint and petition
and affirms that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief. \}n/n"
' )

Larry D). Dixon) Executive Director
Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this /_‘5/26 day of

Mo A e

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: (//'15 w2

: y bR
; ' - .o ‘ .
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STATE OF ALABAMA )

St g

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Larry D. Dixon, Executive Director of
the Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, who, being by me first duly sworn, deposes and
says as follows:

The Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners session on December 21, 1994, a quorum
of the mermbers of the Board being present, conducted an investigation into the mechcal practice
of Patrick Henry Smith, M.D., and at the conclusion of the discussion, the Board adopted the
following:

Patrick H. Smith, M.D.. Birmingham, Dr. Smith met with the
Credentials Committee to discuss his treatment of 2 patient which
resulted in a malpractice settlement recently reviewed by the Board.
The Credentials Committee recommended an Administrative
Complaint alleging that Dr. Smith practiced medicine in such a
manner as to endanger the health of the patient be filed with the
Commission and that the Complaint recommend that upon any
finding of guilt, Dr. Smith be issued a Reprimand and be assessed a
fine of $2500.00. The motion was adopted.

1 further certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Alabama State Board of

Medical Examiners on the 21st day of December, 1994.

Larry D. Dixon, Execﬂ‘twe Di
Alabama State Board of Medlcal Exammers

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / Zﬁﬁeday ot‘/Qg,*Wf-:»L1 .,

Py

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: V¢ v

1595.




